



Synergistic effect of *Spirulina platensis* and selenium nanoparticles on growth performance, serum metabolites, immune responses, and antioxidant capacity of heat-stressed broiler chickens

Abdel-Moneim Eid Abdel-Moneim¹ · Abdelrazeq M. Shehata^{2,3} · Nouraldeem G. Mohamed¹ · Ahmed M. Elbaz⁴ · Nashaat S. Ibrahim¹

Received: 25 January 2021 / Accepted: 1 March 2021 / Published online: 5 March 2021

© The Author(s), under exclusive licence to Springer Science+Business Media, LLC, part of Springer Nature 2021

Abstract

This study examined the effects of dietary *Spirulina platensis* (SP) at levels of 0, 5, and 10 g.kg⁻¹ and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) at 0, 0.1, and 0.2 mg.kg⁻¹, individually and in combination, on heat-stressed broiler chickens for 5 weeks. Four hundred fifty one-day-old Ross-308 chicks were allocated to 9 dietary groups with 5 replicates (10 chicks each). The control diet was consisted of corn-soybean-based basal diet. The obtained results displayed a significant increase in final body weight ($p = 0.005$) and weight gain during the periods from 22 to 35 days ($p = 0.002$) and 1 to 35 days ($p = 0.005$) in birds fed supplemented diets compared to those fed control diet, with the highest being in birds fed with both 10 g SP and 0.1 mg SeNPs. Feed conversion ratio was also improved in birds fed supplemented compared to control group. Dietary supplements significantly improved carcass dressing ($p < 0.001$), carcass yield ($p = 0.001$) percentages, and blood lipid profile. Blood triiodothyronine was higher ($p = 0.005$) with all treated diets except that contain 5 g SP compared to the control, with the highest being in birds fed diet contains 5 g SP + 0.2 mg SeNPs. Immunoglobulin subclasses IgG, IgM, and IgA were higher in birds fed supplemented diets compared to the control group. Antibody titers to Newcastle disease, avian influenza, and infectious bursal disease were numerically increased with dietary supplementation compared to the control group. Dietary treatments increased ($p < 0.001$) glutathione peroxidase and superoxide dismutase (SOD) levels, except diet contains 5 g SP for SOD level and decreased ($p < 0.001$) malondialdehyde level. It is concluded that dietary inclusion of SP and SeNPs, particularly their combination at levels 5 g SP plus 0.2 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹ and 10 g SP plus 0.1 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹, improved growth performance, carcass yield, immunity, and antioxidant capacity of heat-stressed broilers.

Keywords Heat stress · Broilers · Spirulina · Selenium nanoparticles · Growth · Antioxidant

Introduction

The intensive commercial production of poultry has created numerous challenges and stressors on birds, including

environmental stress, high stocking densities, nutritional imbalances, and disease outbreak [1, 2]. Hatched broiler chicks are susceptible to various infectious diseases, oxidative stress, and high ambient temperature, which lead to increased mortality and economic losses [3, 4]. Exposure to heat stress encourages the outbreak of contagious diseases and threatens the growth, nutrients uptake, digestibility, absorption, and physiological functions of the host [5–7]. Moreover, prolonged exposure to heat stress suppresses the innate immune response and induces immune disorders via altering the organs' immune functions [8, 9] and circulating antibody levels [10]. Heat stress also induces oxidative stress by damaging the membrane of immune cells, leading to apoptosis [11] and increased intestinal barrier permeability and consequently translocation of toxic agents into the body [12, 13].

Consequently, it is of importance to implement mitigation strategies for environmental stressors and climate change that

✉ Abdel-Moneim Eid Abdel-Moneim
aeabdelmoneim@gmail.com

¹ Biological Applications Department, Nuclear Research Center, Egyptian Atomic Energy Authority, Abu-Zaabal 13759, Egypt

² Department of Animal Production, Faculty of Agriculture, Al-Azhar University, Cairo 11651, Egypt

³ Department of Dairy Science & Food Technology, Institute of Agricultural Sciences, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 221005, India

⁴ Desert Research Center, Mataria, Cairo, Egypt

can alleviate their undesirable effects on growth performance, immune functions, and antioxidant capacity of broiler chickens, particularly under heat stress conditions. Several mitigation strategies have previously been used including feed additives such as trace elements [14, 15], vitamins [16], probiotics [7, 17–21], and herbal products [3, 22–24].

The microalgae *Spirulina platensis* (SP), a filamentous cyanobacterium, has various health benefits, therapeutic properties, and several other biological activities. The pharmaceutical, medicinal properties of SP may be attributed to its nutritional value (Table 2) particularly its high content of proteins, and essential amino and fatty acids. Besides the nutritional value of spirulina, several medicinal properties and therapeutic potential also have been reported [25]. Spirulina contains a wide range of bioactive compounds, including phycocyanin, polysaccharides, carotenoids, chlorophyll, phenolic compounds, and desired vitamins and minerals [26, 27]. A large and growing body of literature has demonstrated the immunostimulatory, hepatoprotective, anti-inflammatory, antimicrobial, antiviral, and antioxidative activities of spirulina via enhancing disease resistance, stimulating antibodies and cytokines production, effectively scavenging free radicals, and inhibiting lipid peroxidation, thereby improving poultry production and achieving high profitability [27–31].

Selenium plays a vital role in enhancing antioxidant defenses, immune system, and stress prevention. Besides, selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) displayed several benefits (e.g., low cytotoxicity, increased surface area and interaction with biological targets, and high drug loading capacity) [32]. Accordingly, SeNPs appears to be the priority form in poultry nutrition. It has been reported that SeNPs as natural bioactive molecules can effectively contribute to maintaining cellular functions against oxidative stress and lipid peroxidation, enhancing host immunity and indirectly promoting growth performance [15, 33].

Despite the demonstrated beneficial effects of SP or SeNPs on host physiological functions, the literature on feeding broiler chickens on SP or SeNPs or their combination, particularly under heat stress conditions, are very limited and needed. Therefore, the objective of this work was to explore the beneficial effects of dietary supplementation with SP, SeNPs, and their combinations on growth performance, carcass characteristics, blood biochemistry, immune responses, and antioxidants capacity of heat-stressed broiler chickens.

Materials and methods

The experiment on broiler chickens was carried out according to the Animal Care and Research Ethics Committee's guidelines at the Biological Application Department, Nuclear Research Center, Egypt, as well as of the Egyptian Desert Research Center.

Selenium nanoparticles and *Spirulina platensis* sources

The SeNPs and SP were obtained from Department of Microbiology, Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University.

Birds and experimental design

The trial was conducted on 450 post-hatch Ross-308 broiler chicks, ≈ 40 g body weight. They exposed to temperature of 34 ± 2 °C using electric heaters for 24 h during the first 14 days. Later, birds were exposed for three consecutive days a week to 34 ± 2 °C for 12 h (from 9:00 to 18:00) and then to 25 ± 2 °C during the remaining experimental period. They were randomly allocated to 9 groups with 5 replicates of 10 chicks each. Birds were fed on two corn-soybean-based basal diets for 35 d divided into 2 stages: stage 1 (starter, days 1 to 21), stage 2 (grower, days 21 to 35). The experimental groups were arranged as follows: (1) control basal diet with no supplementation; (2) control diet containing 0.1 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹; (3) control basal diet containing 0.2 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹; (4) control basal diet containing 5 g SP kg⁻¹; (5) control basal diet containing 5 g SP plus 0.1 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹; (6) control basal diet containing 5 g SP plus 0.2 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹; (7) control basal diet containing 10 g SP kg⁻¹; (8) control basal diet containing 10 g SP plus 0.1 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹; and (9) control basal diet containing 10 g SP plus 0.2 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹.

All of the chicks were grown in metal cages with water and food provided ad libitum. They were subjected to the same managerial, environmentally controlled, clean, and hygienic conditions. Throughout the first week, the chicks were exposed to 24 h of light per day and then reduced to 22 h per day. The chicks, at day 7, were injected subcutaneously in the back of the neck inactivated Newcastle disease (NDV) plus inactivated avian influenza (H9N1) vaccines while they were vaccinated against infectious bursal disease (IBD) at day 14. The basal diet was formulated to meet the recommendations of Aviagen [34] for broiler chicks. Diet composition for starter and grower basal diets are presented in Table 1.

Nutrients and fatty acid analysis of *Spirulina platensis*

SP samples were analyzed for chemical composition and fatty acids contents (Table 2). Crude protein (CP) (2000 #984.13), crude fiber (CF) (2000 #973.18), and ether extract (EE) (2003 #2003.05) contents in SP were analyzed according to the AOAC International procedures [35, 36]. Riboflavin was determined using ultra-high-performance liquid chromatographic (UHPLC) according to Edelman et al. [37]. β -Carotene was assessed using HPLC-based quantification method according to Leema et al. [38]. Fatty acids were determined by gas chromatography coupled with mass spectrometry (GC-MS) (Thermo Fisher, Waltham, MA, USA) after its conversion to fatty acid methyl esters according to [39]. Relative

Table 1 Diet composition for starter and grower basal diets

Ingredient	Starter (1–21 days)	Grower (22–35 days)
Corn	55.00	59.00
Soybean meal (44%)	38.7	33.4
Vegetable oil	2.38	3.90
Limestone	1.17	1.06
Dicalcium phosphate	2.00	1.82
Premix ¹	0.30	0.30
NaCl (salt)	0.25	0.25
L-lysine	0.04	0.10
DL-methionine	0.16	0.17
Calculated composition		
ME (kcal.kg ⁻¹)	2913	3060
Crude protein	22.06	20.15
Calcium	1.04	0.94
Non-phytate phosphorus	0.52	0.48
Methionine	0.52	0.50
Lysine	1.30	1.29
TSAA	0.87	0.82

¹ Premix (1%) provided per kg of diet: vitamin A, 14,000 IU; vitamin D3, 300 IU; vitamin E, 50 mg; vitamin K, 4 mg; vitamin B6, 3 mg; vitamin B12, 6 mg; niacin, 60 mg; pantothenic acid, 20 mg; folic acid, 0.20 mg; choline, 150 mg; Ca, 48 mg; P, 3.18 mg; Mn, 100 mg; Fe, 50 mg; Zn, 80 mg; Cu, 10 mg; Co, 0.25 mg; iodine, 1.5 mg

ratios of fatty acids were calculated as percentage of the total fatty acids.

Growth performance

Live body weight (LBW) and feed intake (FI) were recorded weekly. Body weight gain (BWG) was calculated weekly, and feed conversion ratio (FCR) was calculated based on feed

Table 2 Proximate composition and fatty acids contents of *Spirulina platensis*

Proximate composition, g.kg DM ⁻¹	<i>Spirulina platensis</i>
Crude protein	565.0
Crude fat	10.5
Crude fiber	35.6
β-Carotene (vit. A), μg.kg DM ⁻¹	982.4
Riboflavin (vit. B2), μg.kg DM ⁻¹	24000
Fatty acids (FAs, %)	
Σ Saturated FAs	63.43
Σ Monounsaturated FAs	9.40
Σ Polyunsaturated FAs	26.06
Σ Unsaturated FAs	35.46
PUFAs/SFAs	0.41
UFAs/SFAs	0.56
MUFAs/PUFAs	0.36

intake divided by BWG. On day 35, three representative birds were randomly selected from each replicate for slaughter test. Before slaughter, these birds were fasted for 12 h and then individually weighed, slaughtered, de-feathered, opened, and eviscerated. The hot carcass, dressing, edible parts (liver, heart, and gizzard), non-edible parts (thymus, bursa of Fabricius, and spleen), and abdominal fat were weighed and calculated as relative weight as a percentage to live body weight.

Blood biochemistry

At the time of slaughter, blood samples were collected using non-heparinized sterile tubes. The samples were then centrifuged at 3400×g for 9 min, and the serum was separated into Eppendorf tubes and stored at -20 °C until further biochemical analysis. Serum contents of total protein, albumin, glucose, cholesterol, triglycerides, high-density lipoprotein (HDL), low-density lipoprotein (LDL), very low-density lipoprotein (VLDL), uric acid, creatinine, aspartate aminotransferase (AST) and alanine aminotransferase (ALT), and alkaline phosphates enzyme (ALP) were measured with a spectrophotometer (Shimadzu UV 1601) using commercial kits produced by Stanbio Laboratory (Boerne, Texas, USA). Serum triiodothyronine (T3) hormone concentration was measured by radioimmunoassay with a kit which was produced by the Institute of Isotopes Co., Ltd. (Budapest, Hungary), and the samples were counted on Packard Gamma Counter (Perkin-Elmer Inc., Branford, CT, USA). Assays of malondialdehyde (MDA), glutathione peroxidase (GPx), and superoxide dismutase (SOD) were performed using commercial kits (Spinreact Co. Girona, Spain). The antibody titers to NDV, AVI, and IBD were determined using a hemagglutination inhibition test enzyme-linked immune sorbent (ELISA) assay (Indical Bioscience GmbH, Leipzig, Germany) as described by [40]. Plasma IgA, IgM, and IgG concentrations were determined using chicken-specific IgA, IgM, and IgG ELISA quantitation kits (Bethyl Laboratories Inc., Montgomery, TX, USA).

Statistical analysis

Data of this study for all variables were statistically subjected to ANOVA as a completely randomized design using the SPSS software procedure (version 18.0, SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL, USA). Differences among means were assessed using Duncan's multiple range test (Duncan, 1955). The statistical model used in the analysis was as follows: $Y_{ijk} = \mu + O_i + D_j + OD_{ij} + e_{ijk}$, where Y_{ijk} = an observation on the experimental unit; O_i = the effect of SP dietary supplementation; D_j = the effect of SeNPs dietary supplementation; OD_{ij} = the interaction effect of SP dietary supplementation with the SeNPs dietary supplementation; and e_{ijk} = the residual error.

Results

Growth performance

LBW and BWG are shown in Table 3. On day 35, significant differences ($p < 0.001$) in LBW were found between birds fed supplemented diets and those fed control diet. LBW was increased gradually with increasing dietary levels of SP or SeNPs. The results showed that birds fed diet supplemented with SP plus SeNPs at levels of 10 g/kg and 0.1 mg/kg, respectively, had a higher LBW ($p = 0.005$) than other groups. During the entire rearing period, diet supplements significantly ($p < 0.001$) increased BWG compared with the control diet. In both periods from 22 to 35 days and 1 to 35 days, gradually increase in BWG was observed with increasing incorporated levels of SP or SeNPs. Comparing to all treatments, diet supplementation with 10 g/kg SP in combination with 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs showed the highest values of BWG ($p = 0.002$ and $p = 0.005$) during periods from 22 to 35 days and 1 to 35 days, respectively.

Effect of diet supplements on daily FI and FCR is presented in Table 3. Between days 1 and 21 on treatment, daily FI and FCR were significantly decreased in all treatment groups compared to the control one. These differences were maintained until day 35 but with no significance, although birds fed supplemented diet with 10 g/kg SP and 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs in a combination had the numerically lower FCR compared with those fed other diets.

Carcass characteristics

Effect of diet supplements on carcass characteristics and relative weights of lymphatic organs are summarized in Table 4. Diet supplements significantly increased dressing percentage ($p < 0.001$) and carcass yield ($p = 0.001$) and decreased numerically ($p = 0.843$) abdominal fat of heat-stressed broiler chickens at market age compared to control diet. Birds in 5 g SP and 0.1 mg SeNPs group had the highest percentage values of dressing and carcass yield, followed by those in 10 g SP group. The relative weights of the liver, heart, and gizzard were not significantly influenced by dietary treatments.

Serum metabolites

There were no significant differences in serum concentrations of total protein, albumin, uric acid, creatinine, AST, ALT, and ALP as affected by the dietary supplements (Table 5).

Lipid profile

The data shown in Table 6 present the effect of diet supplements on lipid profile and thyroid activity. Dietary supplementation with SP and SeNPs significantly ($p = 0.008$) decreased cholesterol and LDL levels compared to control diet. The lowest blood cholesterol values were observed in birds fed 5 g SP and 0.1 mg SeNPs ($160.7 \text{ mg. dl}^{-1}$), followed by those fed 10 g SP and 0.1 mg SeNPs ($161.0 \text{ mg. dl}^{-1}$). Birds

Table 3 Effects of dietary supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* (SP) and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) on body weight, weight gain, feed intake, and feed conversion ratio of heat-stressed broiler chickens

Treatment		Live body weight (g)			Body weight gain (g/bird/day)			Daily feed intake (g/bird/day)			Feed conversion ratio (g feed/g gain)		
SP (g/kg)	SeNPs (mg/kg)	Initial weight	21 day	35 day	1–21 days	22–35 days	1–35 days	1–21 days	22–35 days	1–35 days	1–21 days	22–35 days	1–35 days
0	0	40.22	812.7	1812.2 ^c	36.78	71.39 ^c	50.63 ^c	46.92 ^a	155.6	90.39	1.28 ^a	2.18	1.79
0	0.1	40.18	816.3	1850.7 ^d	36.96	73.88 ^b	51.73 ^d	44.73 ^c	156.1	89.27	1.21 ^{bcd}	2.11	1.73
0	0.2	40.05	814.5	1863.7 ^{cd}	36.88	73.94 ^{ab}	52.10 ^{cd}	45.05 ^{bc}	156.4	89.57	1.22 ^b	2.09	1.72
5	0	40.72	825.2	1863.7 ^{cd}	37.36	74.18 ^b	52.08 ^{cd}	45.57 ^b	153.6	88.79	1.22 ^{bc}	2.07	1.71
5	0.1	39.84	835.0	1876.2 ^{bc}	37.86	74.40 ^b	52.47 ^{bc}	45.33 ^{bc}	154.7	89.09	1.20 ^{cd}	2.08	1.70
5	0.2	40.25	832.2	1882.2 ^{bc}	37.71	75.00 ^{ab}	52.63 ^{bc}	44.76 ^c	154.9	88.82	1.19 ^d	2.07	1.69
10	0	40.39	837.5	1891.5 ^b	37.96	75.29 ^{ab}	52.89 ^b	45.48 ^b	154.7	89.17	1.23 ^{cd}	2.06	1.69
10	0.1	40.13	842.8	1913.5 ^a	38.22	76.48 ^a	53.53 ^a	45.76 ^b	155.7	89.74	1.20 ^{cd}	2.04	1.68
10	0.2	40.10	847.0	1890.2 ^b	38.42	74.51 ^b	52.86 ^b	45.59 ^b	154.5	89.13	1.20 ^d	2.07	1.69
SEM		0.044	1.879	4.316	0.089	0.244	0.123	0.109	0.646	0.281	0.004	0.011	0.007
Source of variation, p value													
SP level		0.355	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.079	0.634	0.515	< 0.001	0.019	0.001
SeNPs level		0.467	0.019	< 0.001	0.012	0.009	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.874	0.927	< 0.001	0.503	0.134
SP level \times SeNPs level		0.349	0.565	0.005	0.502	0.002	0.005	< 0.001	0.994	0.899	0.002	0.381	0.364

Means within a column not sharing a common superscript differ ($p < 0.05$); SEM standard error of means

Table 4 Effects of dietary supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* (SP) and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) on carcass characteristics of heat-stressed broiler chickens

Treatment		Dressing (%)	Liver (%)	Heart (%)	Gizzard (%)	Abdominal fat (%)	Carcass yield (%)	Thymus (%)	Spleen (%)	Bursa of Fabricius (%)
SP (g/kg)	SeNPs (mg/kg)									
0	0	69.77 ^e	1.796	0.389	1.852	0.500	73.81 ^f	0.148	0.149	0.148
0	0.1	69.54 ^e	1.861	0.398	1.843	0.452	73.64 ^f	0.199	0.163	0.145
0	0.2	69.94 ^{de}	1.814	0.413	1.868	0.449	74.03 ^{ef}	0.180	0.180	0.179
5	0	71.18 ^{bc}	1.931	0.397	1.769	0.451	75.27 ^{bc}	0.180	0.179	0.126
5	0.1	71.88 ^a	1.834	0.396	1.762	0.414	75.87 ^a	0.216	0.198	0.126
5	0.2	70.37 ^d	1.932	0.372	1.825	0.426	74.50 ^{de}	0.231	0.177	0.177
10	0	71.54 ^{ab}	1.958	0.413	1.761	0.413	75.67 ^{ab}	0.162	0.216	0.162
10	0.1	71.11 ^{bc}	1.946	0.403	1.772	0.386	75.23 ^{bc}	0.193	0.228	0.158
10	0.2	70.88 ^c	1.908	0.389	1.838	0.407	75.01 ^{cd}	0.212	0.194	0.177
SEM		0.160	0.017	0.006	0.017	0.008	0.159	0.008	0.007	0.006
Source of variation, <i>p</i> value										
SP level		< 0.001	0.022	0.631	0.226	0.002	< 0.001	0.234	0.018	0.260
SeNPs level		0.007	0.921	0.831	0.410	0.066	0.058	0.065	0.601	0.028
SP level × SeNPs level		< 0.001	0.371	0.647	0.982	0.843	0.001	0.937	0.629	0.819

Means within a column not sharing a common superscript differ ($p < 0.05$); SEM standard error of means

fed 0.1 mg SeNPs had significantly higher blood triglycerides and VLDL values than other treated birds without significant difference with those fed control birds. However, other treated birds had significantly lower blood triglycerides and VLDL levels compared to control birds. Birds fed 0.2 SeNPs had the lowest levels of both triglycerides ($p < 0.001$) and VLDL ($p =$

0.001) compared to those fed other diets. Supplementing different levels of dietary SP and SeNPs had no significant effect on HDL levels. However, there is a numerical increase with dietary supplementation, whereas HDL level of birds fed both 10 g SP and 0.2 mg SeNPs was increased by 19.45% compared to those fed control diet.

Table 5 Effects of dietary supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* (SP) and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) on serum metabolites of heat-stressed broiler chickens

Treatment		T. Proteins (g.dl ⁻¹)	Albumin (g.dl ⁻¹)	AST (U.L ⁻¹)	ALT (U.L ⁻¹)	ALP (U.L ⁻¹)	Uric acid (mg.dl ⁻¹)	Creatinine (mg.dl ⁻¹)
SP (g/kg)	SeNPs (mg/kg)							
0	0	3.30	1.46	56.20	23.15	174.6	6.84	0.513
0	0.1	3.28	1.50	64.60	21.05	147.1	6.42	0.497
0	0.2	3.36	1.42	61.78	21.61	174.7	6.65	0.658
5	0	3.38	1.41	70.72	18.96	148.5	6.27	0.478
5	0.1	3.16	1.56	73.28	21.89	172.1	6.13	0.613
5	0.2	3.21	1.54	56.23	24.29	141.5	6.63	0.537
10	0	3.00	1.38	69.09	14.52	188.8	5.54	0.623
10	0.1	3.33	1.55	55.50	21.86	178.3	6.75	0.443
10	0.2	3.20	1.54	64.43	23.19	159.9	5.96	0.593
SEM		0.032	0.027	0.891	2.507	4.989	0.018	0.152
Source of variation, <i>p</i> value								
SP level		0.161	0.810	0.658	0.560	0.206	0.375	0.927
SeNPs level		0.878	0.256	0.760	0.159	0.596	0.830	0.107
SP level × SeNPs level		0.052	0.801	0.398	0.315	0.241	0.428	0.053

Means within a column not sharing a common superscript differ ($p < 0.05$); SEM standard error of means

Table 6 Effects of dietary supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* (SP) and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) on lipid profile and thyroid activity of heat-stressed broiler chickens

Treatment		Cholesterol (mg.dl ⁻¹)	Triglycerides (mg.dl ⁻¹)	HDL—cholesterol (mg.dl ⁻¹)	LDL—cholesterol (mg.dl ⁻¹)	VLDL—cholesterol (mg.dl ⁻¹)	Glucose (mg.dl ⁻¹)	T3 (ng.ml ⁻¹)
SP (g/kg)	SeNPs (mg/kg)							
0	0	241.0 ^a	252.9 ^a	41.96	148.4 ^a	50.59 ^a	221.7 ^{cd}	1.08 ^d
0	0.1	174.0 ^d	254.0 ^a	45.99	77.18 ^{cd}	50.80 ^a	265.9 ^a	1.72 ^{ab}
0	0.2	197.7 ^c	201.5 ^c	46.14	111.3 ^b	40.31 ^c	219.2 ^{cd}	1.38 ^{bcd}
5	0	198.1 ^c	236.0 ^b	45.42	105.5 ^b	47.19 ^b	211.2 ^d	1.03 ^d
5	0.1	160.7 ^e	204.1 ^{de}	44.10	75.78 ^d	40.82 ^{de}	225.4 ^{bcd}	1.48 ^{bc}
5	0.2	177.7 ^d	210.2 ^{cd}	47.05	88.57 ^c	42.04 ^{cd}	258.3 ^a	1.91 ^a
10	0	210.8 ^b	232.7 ^b	47.48	116.8 ^b	46.54 ^b	253.5 ^{ab}	1.31 ^{cd}
10	0.1	161.0 ^e	213.0 ^c	48.81	69.59 ^d	42.61 ^c	218.8 ^{cd}	1.31 ^{cd}
10	0.2	177.2 ^d	217.3 ^c	52.09	81.67 ^{cd}	43.45 ^c	245.7 ^{abc}	1.34 ^{cd}
SEM		4.909	3.768	0.626	4.838	0.754	4.548	0.061
Source of variation, <i>p</i> value								
SP level		< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.605	0.292
SeNPs level		< 0.001	< 0.001	0.008	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.287	0.001
SP level × SeNPs level		0.008	< 0.001	0.253	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.005

Means within a column not sharing a common superscript differ ($p < 0.05$); SEM standard error of means

Glucose and thyroid activity

Heat-stressed birds fed dietary 0.1 mg SeNPs had a significantly ($p < 0.001$) higher glucose level than all other treatments, followed by those fed 5 g SP and 0.2 mg SeNPs (Table 6). Diet supplements significantly ($p = 0.005$) affected T3 levels in blood of heat-stressed broiler chickens. Supplementation of SP alone at level 5 g/kg diet reduced levels of glucose and T3. However, birds received dietary 5 g/kg SP plus 0.2 mg/kg SeNPs had a higher level of blood T3 followed by those received dietary 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs.

Immune function

Effect of dietary supplements on immune function of heat-stressed broiler chicken is summarized in Table 7. Comparing to control group, a significant increase for serum IgG level ($p < 0.001$) was observed with birds fed supplemented diets except for those fed 5 g/kg SP. Birds fed both 10 g/kg SP and 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs having the highest IgG level than birds fed other diets. No difference was found for serum IgM level between birds fed 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs and control group ($p > 0.05$). However, other treated groups had increased IgM level ($p < 0.001$), whereas the highest levels were observed with dietary 10 g/kg SP plus 0.2 mg/kg SeNPs and dietary 10 g/kg SP plus 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs, respectively. There was a significant increase for serum IgA level ($p < 0.001$) with dietary supplementation compared to control group. Diet

supplements numerically increased HA titers against NDV, AIV, and IBD compared to the much lower values in control group.

Lymphatic organs

There were no significant differences between the relative weight of lymphatic organs, though numerical increases were observed with feeding on supplemented diets compared to control diet (Table 4). Diet supplementation with 5 g/kg SP and 0.2 mg/kg SeNPs increased the relative weight of thymus by 35.93% compared to the control diet. The relative weight of the spleen also increased by 34.65% in birds fed diet supplemented with 10 g/kg SP and 0.1 mg/kg SeNPs compared to those fed control diet. Besides, birds received diet supplemented with 0.2 mg/kg SeNPs exhibited increased relative weight of bursa of Fabricius by 17.39% compared to those received control diet.

Antioxidant status

Antioxidant activity of SP and SeNPs was evaluated by estimating blood SOD, MDA, and GPx, as shown in Table 8. Birds fed diet supplemented with 5 g SP and 0.2 mg SeNPs exhibited higher ($p < 0.001$) levels of SOD and GPx and lower ($p < 0.001$) level of MDA compared to those fed other diets. Interestingly, dietary 5 g SP and 0.2 SeNPs increased GPx level by 64.18% and decreased MDA level by 63.35% in blood

Table 7 Effects of dietary supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* (SP) and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) on immune responses of heat-stressed broiler chickens at 35 day of age

Treatment		IgG (mg.dl ⁻¹)	IgM (mg.dl ⁻¹)	IgA (mg.dl ⁻¹)	Antibody titer against ¹		
SP (g/kg)	SeNPs (mg/kg)				NDV	AIV	IBD
0	0	334.5 ^f	42.00 ^d	95.50 ^d	4.00	3.50	267.0
0	0.1	544.0 ^d	62.50 ^d	264.8 ^a	6.67	4.17	308.0
0	0.2	550.0 ^d	113.5 ^c	261.3 ^a	6.33	4.83	302.7
5	0	362.0 ^f	117.5 ^c	155.0 ^c	7.00	4.33	303.0
5	0.1	676.7 ^c	164.0 ^b	177.5 ^c	8.00	5.00	324.0
5	0.2	960.8 ^b	237.2 ^a	299.5 ^a	7.67	5.00	337.3
10	0	474.5 ^e	147.7 ^b	222.0 ^b	6.67	4.33	308.3
10	0.1	1065.5 ^a	243.0 ^a	284.6 ^a	8.00	5.00	333.0
10	0.2	457.3 ^e	244.1 ^a	175.5 ^c	7.67	5.33	325.3
SEM		47.45	14.34	13.13	0.294	0.230	5.213
Source of variation, <i>p</i> value							
SP level		< 0.001	< 0.001	0.141	0.004	0.450	0.012
SeNPs level		< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.015	0.265	0.013
SP level × SeNPs level		< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.667	0.991	0.814

Means within a column not sharing a common superscript differ ($p < 0.05$); SEM standard error of means

¹ NDV Newcastle disease, AIV Avian influenza (H9N1), IBD infectious bursal disease

of heat-stressed broiler chickens compared to control diet. Unlike supplementation with SeNPs, dietary spirulina improved antioxidant enzyme activity in a dose-dependent manner.

Discussion

Although many studies have investigated the importance of dietary supplementation of spirulina or selenium in broiler chickens, to our knowledge, our study is the first to illustrate

the synergistic effect of spirulina and selenium on the performance of heat-stressed broiler chickens. Spirulina has previously been used as a dietary ingredient and a functional dietary component due to its high nutritional value (Table 2) and functional properties [25, 41]. Over the last years, dietary supplementation with different spirulina levels up to 200 g/kg [42] has been investigated, with greatly conflicting findings in terms of its effect on growth performance. The effect of selenium on growth performance in broiler chickens is also somewhat variable.

Table 8 Effects of dietary supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* (SP) and selenium nanoparticles (SeNPs) on antioxidative capacity of heat-stressed broiler chickens

Treatment		MDA (nmol.ml ⁻¹)	SOD (U.ml ⁻¹)	GPx (U.ml ⁻¹)
SP (g/kg)	SeNPs (mg/kg)			
0	0	1.255 ^a	110.5 ^f	12.00 ^f
0	0.1	0.775 ^e	130.3 ^{cd}	26.25 ^{cd}
0	0.2	0.850 ^{de}	127.4 ^d	23.50 ^d
5	0	1.088 ^b	110.0 ^f	18.80 ^e
5	0.1	0.630 ^f	131.0 ^{bc}	28.13 ^{bc}
5	0.2	0.460 ^g	135.8 ^a	33.50 ^a
10	0	0.875 ^{cd}	122.5 ^e	23.88 ^d
10	0.1	0.665 ^f	133.6 ^{ab}	30.75 ^{ab}
10	0.2	0.945 ^c	128.1 ^{cd}	20.00 ^e
SEM		0.046	1.763	1.246
Source of variation, <i>p</i> value				
SP level		< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001
SeNPs level		< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001
SP level × SeNPs level		< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001

Means in the same column within each classification bearing different letters are significantly different. SEM standard error of means, MDA malondialdehyde, SOD superoxide dismutase, GPx glutathione peroxidase

An initial objective of the current study was to identify the effect of treatments duration on the performance of heat-stressed broiler. Numerous studies have reported the promoter function of *S. platensis* and selenium on growth performance in broiler chickens [41, 43–45]. In the current study, on day 35, dietary supplementation with different levels of SeNPs, SP, or their combination significantly improved LBW and BWG of heat-stressed broiler chicken compared to control diet. However, until 21 days of age, there were no significant differences between treated groups and control one. However, mechanisms by which dietary spirulina and selenium enhance growth performance have not been established. These results indicate the importance of the treatment duration that can affect the response to the dietary supplements. In this study, dietary supplements did not negatively affect FI at all experimental periods except on day 21; however, the FCR was better for group fed dietary supplements than the control group. The impaired growth performance of heat-stressed birds [46] may be attributed partially to the evidence that stressed birds use more energy to adapt with the environmental stressor while less energy has been used for growth [47], whereas the improved growth performance of birds fed supplemented diets may due to the positive effect of dietary supplements on feed utilization and nutrient absorption [41, 43]. Another possible explanation for this is that spirulina contains adequate metabolizable energy content [42] and a complete protein with all essential amino acids [41] that might be superior to most vegetable ingredients (Table 2). Besides, amino acids of Spirulina protein are highly digestible [42]. Furthermore, the physiological functions of bioactive substances in spirulina such as phenolic compounds, carotenoids, vitamins, minerals, and others [48] may be involved in the positive effect of spirulina on growth performance of heat-stressed broiler chickens. Selenium is required for the expression and synthesis of about 25 selenoproteins [49] involved in cell protection against stress-induced damage. The exposure to heat stress was found to up-regulate several selenoproteins' expression as a response to the heat stress damage to development of skeletal muscle myotubes [50]. Among these selenoproteins, selenoprotein N1 (SEPN1) involved in skeletal muscle development. Skeletal muscle is the main edible part of broiler chickens, and the impairment of its development mainly affects animal growth performance. Thus, selenium can maintain and improve growth performance via alleviating the adverse effects of heat stress on the developing skeletal muscle.

A number of recent studies have demonstrated the hypolipidemic activity of SP and SeNPs in laboratory animals and chickens [51, 52] which may be due to the ability of these supplements to reduce absorption and synthesis of cholesterol in the host gut. Additionally, the antioxidant activity of the polyphenolic compounds [53] in SP may reduce the level of blood lipids in supplemented birds via inhibit the pancreatic lipase activity [54]. In the current study, our results revealed a

significant reduction in blood cholesterol, triglyceride and LDL-cholesterol in birds fed diets supplemented with SP, SeNPs, or their combinations. Additionally, treated diets except for that supplemented with 0.1 mg SeNPs, significantly reduced levels of blood VLDL-cholesterol compared to control diet. The numerically increased serum HDL-cholesterol was also observed in birds fed supplemented diets compared to those fed control diet. In general, these results agree with previous studies [51, 52, 55].

Selenoproteins play a crucial role in metabolism of thyroid hormones and mediate the conversion of tetraiodothyronine (T4) to triiodothyronine (T3). Selenium deficiency reduces mRNA expression levels of selenoproteins and blocks the conversion of T4 to T3 in chicken thyroids [56]. Our results showed that levels of serum glucose and T3 were found to differ significantly among examined groups; birds fed SeNPs had higher level of T3 compared to those fed control diet. However, birds fed both low level of SP and high level of SeNPs had the higher T3 level compared to all other groups, while diet supplementation with 0.1 mg SeNPs singly or dietary combination of 0.2 mg SeNPs and 5 g SP/kg showed the highest levels of glucose.

The current study showed the positive effect of dietary treatments on carcass yield and dressing percentage. This finding may be attributed to the improved growth performance of supplemented birds. These results agree with those of previous studies [57–59].

Genetic selection for rapid growth rate makes broiler chickens more vulnerable to oxidative stress. Moreover, broiler production under high temperature conditions leads to oxidative stress, with both situations leading to biological damage, multiple pathological disorders, and impaired growth performance [3, 8, 60, 61]. Heat stress leads to the accumulation of superoxide anions within mitochondria, resulting in oxidative stress and, consequently, increasing MDA levels, an indicator of lipid peroxidation [19]. Spirulina and/or selenium are known to improve antioxidant activity particularly by increasing blood SOD which involved in conversion of superoxide anions to hydrogen peroxide. Moreover, spirulina and selenium are able to increase levels of blood GPx that catalyze the reduction of harmful hydrogen peroxide to water or the corresponding alcohols [43, 49, 62]. In current study, GPx and SOD significantly increased, and MDA decreased with dietary supplementation. Reduced level of MDA indicates that the cell was not in an oxidative stress condition. Growing studies demonstrated that Spirulina is a rich source of natural antioxidants (e.g., β -carotene, selenium, polypeptide pigment, tocopherol, and phenolic compounds). For example, several studies reported the potent antioxidant effect of phycocyanin, one of the major pigments in spirulina microalgae [43]. On the other hand, previous research has shown that both enzymatic and non-enzymatic antioxidant defense mechanisms are positively affected by selenium-supplemented diets [49].

Selenium contributes to synthesis and expression of selenoproteins including GPx1 and GPx4. Interestingly, selenium utilization by GPx4 provides exquisite resistance to reversible and irreversible over oxidation [63]. Additionally, majority of selenoproteins play an essential role in physiological functions of enzymatic redox reactions and glutathione peroxidases. All antioxidants in vivo work together through a dramatical mechanism to establish strong antioxidant system. According to this hypothesis, both SP and SeNPs synergistically improve the antioxidant status of heat-stressed birds. Hence, in our study, the combined dietary supplementation of 5 g SP and 0.2 mg SeNPs showed the highest SOD and GPx and the lowest value of MDA compared to other diets, indicating a synergistic effect of both supplements.

Heat stress has been associated with abnormalities in immune functions. Additionally, a growing body of evidence suggests that humoral antibody response to different viral antigens do not elevate as required following immunization with vaccines in birds reared under heat stress condition [12, 64]. In addition, several reports have demonstrated that broiler chickens exposed to heat stress had lower levels of IgA, IgM, and IgG [47, 65]. In this study, serum immunoglobulin subclasses IgG, IgA, and IgM and antibody titers against NDV, AIV, and IBD were not increased following vaccination in heat-stressed birds fed unsupplemented diet. However, birds fed the unsupplemented diet had the lowest values of Ig subclasses and HA titers against viral diseases. These results indicate that immunization of heat-stressed broiler chickens adversely affects the production of antigen-specific antibody. Moreover, IgG, secreted by B cells, is the major immunoglobulin subclass and plays a vital role inactivating multiple immune effector systems, including neutralization of viruses. The balance between anti-inflammatory and pro-inflammatory cytokines acts as an essential factor in immune responses. A large and growing body of literature has demonstrated that heat stress induces inflammatory and oxidative stress [12, 47]. Inflammatory and oxidative stress decreases initiation of specific immune responses by revoking antigen processing and antigen-presenting cells potential to stimulate T cells [66]. These findings may be attributed to inflammation or oxidative stress caused by heat stress, which suppresses specific immune responses and antibody titers [46]. On the other hand, exposure to heat stress negatively affects relative weight of lymphoid organs [64]. Results of this study indicate that decreased relative weight of lymphoid organs of heat-stressed birds may be correlated to poor growth performance or due to heat stress-induced dysfunctions such as impaired immune responses or oxidative stress [46]. Hirakawa et al. [12] reported a strong correlation between weight of lymphatic organs and live body weight of birds reared under thermoneutral condition; however, they could not detect this correlation under heat stress condition. One of the aims of this study was to evaluate dietary supplementation with SP and

SeNPs on immune responses and the relative weight of major lymphoid organs. Our results indicate that dietary supplementation with SP and SeNPs can alleviate the negative effect of heat stress on immune system and have the potential to enhance immune responses in heat-stressed broiler chickens particularly when birds fed the combined dietary supplementation which indicate the synergistic effect of both supplements. This finding is consistent with previous studies that have suggested that SP and SeNPs enhance immune responses of the broiler chickens [44, 67–70]. A possible explanation for this might be the functional properties of spirulina and selenium such as anti-inflammatory and antioxidant activities.

Conclusion

The addition of SP, SeNPs, or their combinations, particularly at levels 5 g SP plus 0.2 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹ and 10 g SP plus 0.1 mg SeNPs kg⁻¹, improved growth performance, carcass yield, immune function, and antioxidant status of broiler chickens which fed a corn-soybean-based basal diet and grown under heat stress condition. The results also showed that birds derived greater benefits from diet supplements when they provided in a combination due to synergistic effects between them. These results suggest the potential use of SP and SeNPs in diets of broiler chickens for alleviating the undesirable effects of heat stress and to improve the productive performance.

Acknowledgements The authors acknowledge their respective institutes and universities for their cooperation.

Authors' contributions Conceptualization: A.E.A., A.M.S., A.M.E. Formal analysis: A.E.A., N.G.M., N.S.I. Investigation: A.E.A., A.M.S., N.G.M., A.M.E., N.S.I. Methodology: A.E.A., A.M.E. Writing—original draft preparation: A.M.S., A.E.A. Writing—review and editing: A.E.A., A.M.S. Validation and supervision: A.E.A. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Declarations

Competing interests The authors declare no competing interests.

Ethics approval and consent to participate Animal care and experimental protocol were reviewed and approved by the Institutional Animal Care and Research Ethics Committee.

References

1. Abdel-Moneim AE, Elbaz AM, Khidr RE, Badri FB (2020) Effect of in ovo inoculation of *Bifidobacterium* spp. on growth performance, thyroid activity, ileum histomorphometry and microbial enumeration of broilers. *Probiot Antimicrob Proteins* 12:873–882

2. Abd El-Hack ME, El-Saadony MT, Shehata AM, Arif M, Paswan VK, Batiha GE-S, Khafaga AF, Elbestawy AR (2020) Approaches to prevent and control *Campylobacter* spp. colonization in broiler chickens: a review. *Environ Sci Pollut Res* 28:4989–5004
3. Abo Ghanima MM, Bin-Jumah M, Abdel-Moneim A-ME, Khafaga AF, Abd El-Hack ME, Allam AA, El-Kasrawy NI (2020) Impacts of strain variation on response to heat stress and boldo extract supplementation to broiler chickens. *Animals* 10:24
4. Ibrahim N, Sabic E, Abu-Taleb A, Abdel-Moneim A (2020) Effect of dietary supplementation of full-fat canola seeds on productive performance, blood metabolites and antioxidant status of laying Japanese quails. *Brazilian J Poultry Sci* 22:1–10
5. Saleh AA, Eltantawy MS, Gawish EM, Younis HH, Amber KA, Abd El-Moneim AE-ME, Ebeid TA (2020) Impact of dietary organic mineral supplementation on reproductive performance, egg quality characteristics, lipid oxidation, ovarian follicular development, and immune response in laying hens under high ambient temperature. *Biol Trace Elem Res* 195:506–514
6. Alagawany M, Farag M, Abd El-Hack M, Patra A (2017) Heat stress: effects on productive and reproductive performance of quail. *World's Poultry Sci J* 73:747–756
7. Abdel-Moneim A-ME, Selim DA, Basuony HA, Sabic EM, Saleh AA, Ebeid TA (2020) Effect of dietary supplementation of *Bacillus subtilis* spores on growth performance, oxidative status and digestive enzyme activities in Japanese quail birds. *Trop Anim Health Prod* 52:671–680
8. Abo Ghanima MM, Abd El-Hack ME, Othman SI, Taha AE, Allam AA, Abdel-Moneim A-ME (2020) Impact of different rearing systems on growth, carcass traits, oxidative stress biomarkers and humoral immunity of broilers exposed to heat stress. *Poult Sci* 99:3070–3078
9. Ma D, Liu Q, Zhang M, Feng J, Li X, Zhou Y, Wang X (2019) iTRAQ-based quantitative proteomics analysis of the spleen reveals innate immunity and cell death pathways associated with heat stress in broilers (*Gallus gallus*). *J Proteome* 196:11–21
10. Tang J, Chen Z (2016) The protective effect of γ -aminobutyric acid on the development of immune function in chickens under heat stress. *J Anim Physiol Anim Nutr* 100:768–777
11. Habashy WS, Milfort MC, Rekaya R, Aggrey SE (2019) Cellular antioxidant enzyme activity and biomarkers for oxidative stress are affected by heat stress. *Int J Biometeorol* 63:1569–1584
12. Hirakawa R, Nurjanah S, Furukawa K, Murai A, Kikusato M, Nochi T, Toyomizu M (2020) Heat stress causes immune abnormalities via massive damage to effect proliferation and differentiation of lymphocytes in broiler chickens. *Front Vet Sci* 7:46
13. Koch F, Thom U, Albrecht E, Weikard R, Nolte W, Kuhla B, Kuehn C (2019) Heat stress directly impairs gut integrity and recruits distinct immune cell populations into the bovine intestine. *Proc Natl Acad Sci* 116:10333–10338
14. Harsini SG, Habibiyan M, Moeini MM, Abdolmohammadi AR (2012) Effects of dietary selenium, vitamin E, and their combination on growth, serum metabolites, and antioxidant defense system in skeletal muscle of broilers under heat stress. *Biol Trace Elem Res* 148:322–330
15. Ibrahim NS, Sabic EM, Wakwak MM, El-Wardany IE, El-Homosany YM, El-Deen Mohammad N (2020) In-ovo and dietary supplementation of selenium nano-particles influence physiological responses, immunological status and performance of broiler chicks. *J Anim Feed Sci* 29:46–58
16. Khan R, Naz S, Nikousefat Z, Selvaggi M, Laudadio V, Tufarelli V (2012) Effect of ascorbic acid in heat-stressed poultry. *World's Poultry Sci J* 68:477–490
17. Abd El-Moneim AE, Sabic EM (2019) Beneficial effect of feeding olive pulp and *Aspergillus awamori* on productive performance, egg quality, serum/yolk cholesterol and oxidative status in laying Japanese quails. *J Anim Feed Sci* 28:52–61
18. Abou-Kassem D, Elsadek M, Abdel-Moneim A, Mahgoub S, Elaraby G, Taha A, Elshafie M, Alkhawtani D, Abd El-Hack M, Ashour E (2021) Growth, carcass characteristics, meat quality and microbial aspects of growing quail fed diets enriched with two different types of probiotics (*Bacillus toyonensis* and *Bifidobacterium bifidum*). *Poult Sci* 100:84–93
19. Elbaz AM, Ibrahim NS, Shehata AM, Mohamed NG, Abdel-Moneim A-ME (2021) Impact of multi-strain probiotic, citric acid, garlic powder or their combinations on performance, ileal histomorphometry, microbial enumeration and humoral immunity of broiler chickens. *Trop Anim Health Prod* 53:1–10
20. Saleh AA, Shukry M, Farrag F, Soliman MM, Abdel-Moneim A-ME (2021) Effect of feeding wet feed or wet feed fermented by *Bacillus licheniformis* on growth performance, histopathology and growth and lipid metabolism marker genes in broiler chickens. *Animals* 11:83
21. Abd El-Hack ME, El-Saadony MT, Shafi ME, Qattan SY, Batiha GE, Khafaga AF, Abdel-Moneim AME, Alagawany M (2020) Probiotics in poultry feed: a comprehensive review. *J Anim Physiol Anim Nutr* 104:1835–1850
22. Abd El-Hack ME, Abdelnour SA, Abd El-Moneim AE, Arif M, Khafaga A, Shaheen H, Samak D, Swelum AA (2019) Putative impacts of phytochemical additives to ameliorate lead toxicity in animal feed. *Environ Sci Pollut Res* 26:23209–23218
23. Abd El-Hack ME, Alagawany M, Abdel-Moneim A-ME, Mohammed NG, Khafaga AF, Bin-Jumah M, Othman SI, Allam AA, Elnesr SS (2020) Cinnamon (*Cinnamomum zeylanicum*) oil as a potential alternative to antibiotics in poultry. *Antibiotics* 9:210–221
24. Badran AM, Basuony AH, Elsayed AM, Abdel-Moneim A-ME (2020) Effect of dietary curcumin and curcumin nanoparticles supplementation on growth performance, immune response and antioxidant of broilers chickens. *Egyptian Poultry Sci J* 40:325–343
25. Mendiola J, Jaime L, Santoyo S, Reglero G, Cifuentes A, Ibañez E, Señoráns F (2007) Screening of functional compounds in supercritical fluid extracts from *Spirulina platensis*. *Food Chem* 102:1357–1367
26. Amer NS (2018) Productive performance and immune response in growing Japanese quail supplemented with spirulina algae extract (*Arthrospira platensis*) in drinking water. *Egypt Poult Sci J* 38:409–426
27. Farag MR, Alagawany M, Abd El-Hack ME, Dhama K (2016) Nutritional and healthical aspects of *Spirulina* (*Arthrospira*) for poultry, animals and human. *Int J Pharmacol* 12:36–51
28. Abdel-Daim MM, Farouk SM, Madkour FF, Azab SS (2015) Anti-inflammatory and immunomodulatory effects of *Spirulina platensis* in comparison to *Dunaliella salina* in acetic acid-induced rat experimental colitis. *Immunopharmacol Immunotoxicol* 37:126–139
29. Evans A, Smith D, Moritz J (2015) Effects of algae incorporation into broiler starter diet formulations on nutrient digestibility and 3 to 21 d bird performance. *J Appl Poult Res* 24:206–214
30. Abdel-Daim MM, Ahmed A, Ijaz H, Abushouk AI, Ahmed H, Negida A, Aleya L, Bungau SG (2019) Influence of *Spirulina platensis* and ascorbic acid on amikacin-induced nephrotoxicity in rabbits. *Environ Sci Pollut Res* 26:8080–8086
31. Aladaileh SH, Khafaga AF, Abd El-Hack ME, Al-Gabri NA, Abukhalil MH, Alfwuaires MA, Bin-Jumah M, Alkahtani S, Abdel-Daim MM, Aleya L (2020) *Spirulina platensis* ameliorates the sub chronic toxicities of lead in rabbits via anti-oxidative, anti-inflammatory, and immune stimulatory properties. *Sci Total Environ* 701:134879
32. Tran P, Webster T (2011) Selenium nanoparticles inhibit *Staphylococcus aureus* growth. *Int J Nanomedicine* 6:1553
33. Selim N, Radwan N, Youssef S, Eldin T, Elwafa S (2015) Effect of inclusion inorganic, organic or nano selenium forms in broiler diets

- on: 2-Physiological, immunological and toxicity statuses of broiler chicks. *Int J Poult Sci* 14:144–155
34. Aviagen R (2014) Ross broiler management handbook. Aviagen Limited Newbridge Midlothian EH28 8SZ, Scotland, UK
 35. AOAC (2000) Official methods of analysis of AOAC. AOAC, Gaithersburg
 36. AOAC (2003) Official methods of analysis of AOAC. AOAC, Gaithersburg
 37. Edelmann M, Aalto S, Chamlagain B, Kariluoto S, Piironen V (2019) Riboflavin, niacin, folate and vitamin B12 in commercial microalgae powders. *J Food Compos Anal* 82:103226
 38. Leema JM, Kirubakaran R, Vinithkumar N, Dheenana P, Karthikayulu S (2010) High value pigment production from *Arthrospira* (*Spirulina*) *platensis* cultured in seawater. *Bioresour Technol* 101:9221–9227
 39. Abd El-Moneim AE, Sabic EM, Abu-Taleb AM (2019) Influence of dietary supplementation of irradiated or non-irradiated olive pulp on biochemical profile, antioxidant status and immune response of Japanese quails. *Biol Rhythm Res*:1–16. <https://doi.org/10.1080/09291016.2019.1630919>
 40. Allan W, Gough R (1974) A standard haemagglutination inhibition test for Newcastle disease.(1). A comparison of macro and micro methods. *Vet Rec* 95:120–123
 41. Alwaleed E, El-Sheekh M, Abdel-Daim M, Saber H (2021) Effects of *Spirulina platensis* and *Amphora coffeaeformis* as dietary supplements on blood biochemical parameters, intestinal microbial population, and productive performance in broiler chickens. *Environ Sci Pollut Res* 28:1801–1811
 42. Tavernari F, Roza L, Surek D, Sordi C, Silva M, Albino L, Migliorini M, Paiano D, Boiago M (2018) Apparent metabolizable energy and amino acid digestibility of microalgae *Spirulina platensis* as an ingredient in broiler chicken diets. *Br Poult Sci* 59:562–567
 43. Park J, Lee S, Kim I (2018) Effect of dietary *Spirulina* (*Arthrospira*) *platensis* on the growth performance, antioxidant enzyme activity, nutrient digestibility, cecal microflora, excreta noxious gas emission, and breast meat quality of broiler chickens. *Poult Sci* 97:2451–2459
 44. Khan S, Mobashar M, Mahsood FK, Javaid S, Abdel-Wareth A, Ammanullah H, Mahmood A (2020) *Spirulina* inclusion levels in a broiler ration: evaluation of growth performance, gut integrity, and immunity. *Trop Anim Health Prod* 52:3233–3240
 45. Yusuf MS, Hassan MA, Abdel-Daim MM, El Nabtiti AS, Ahmed AM, Moawed SA, El-Sayed AK, Cui H (2016) Value added by *Spirulina platensis* in two different diets on growth performance, gut microbiota, and meat quality of Japanese quails. *Vet World* 9:1287–1293
 46. Quinteiro-Filho W, Ribeiro A, Ferraz-de-Paula V, Pinheiro M, Sakai M, Sá L, Ferreira A, Palermo-Neto J (2010) Heat stress impairs performance parameters, induces intestinal injury, and decreases macrophage activity in broiler chickens. *Poult Sci* 89:1905–1914
 47. Song Z, Cheng K, Zheng X, Ahmad H, Zhang L, Wang T (2018) Effects of dietary supplementation with enzymatically treated *Artemisia annua* on growth performance, intestinal morphology, digestive enzyme activities, immunity, and antioxidant capacity of heat-stressed broilers. *Poult Sci* 97:430–437
 48. Agustini T, Suzery M, Sutrisnanto D, Ma'Ruf W (2015) Comparative study of bioactive substances extracted from fresh and dried *Spirulina* sp. *Procedia Environ Sci* 23:282–289
 49. Surai PF, Kochish II (2019) Nutritional modulation of the antioxidant capacities in poultry: The case of selenium. *Poult Sci* 98:4231–4239
 50. Tang J, He A, Yan H, Jia G, Liu G, Chen X, Cai J, Tian G, Shang H, Zhao H (2018) Damage to the myogenic differentiation of C2C12 cells by heat stress is associated with up-regulation of several selenoproteins. *Sci Rep* 8:1–9
 51. Mirzaie S, Zirak-Khattab F, Hosseini SA, Donyaei-Darian H (2018) Effects of dietary *Spirulina* on antioxidant status, lipid profile, immune response and performance characteristics of broiler chickens reared under high ambient temperature. *Asian Australas J Anim Sci* 31:556–563
 52. Hamza RZ, EL-Megharbel SM, Altalhi T, Gobouri AA, Alrogi AA (2020) Hypolipidemic and hepatoprotective synergistic effects of selenium nanoparticles and vitamin. E against acrylamide-induced hepatic alterations in male albino mice. *Appl Organomet Chem* 34:e5458
 53. Abdel-Moneim AME, Shehata AM, Alzahrani SO, Shafi ME, Mesalam NM, Taha AE, Swelum AA, Arif M, Fayyaz M, Abd El-Hack ME (2020) The role of polyphenols in poultry nutrition. *J Anim Physiol Anim Nutr* 104:1851–1855
 54. Deng R, Chow TJ (2010) Hypolipidemic, antioxidant, and antiinflammatory activities of microalgae *Spirulina*. *Cardiovasc Ther* 28:e33–e45
 55. Colla LM, Muccillo-Baisch AL, Costa JAV (2008) *Spirulina platensis* effects on the levels of total cholesterol, HDL and triacylglycerols in rabbits fed with a hypercholesterolemic diet. *Braz Arch Biol Technol* 51:405–411
 56. Lin S-l, Wang C-w, Tan S-r, Liang Y, H-d Y, Z-w Z, Xu S-w (2014) Selenium deficiency inhibits the conversion of thyroidal thyroxine (T 4) to triiodothyronine (T 3) in chicken thyroids. *Biol Trace Elem Res* 161:263–271
 57. Ahmadi M, Ahmadian A, Seidavi A (2018) Effect of different levels of nano-selenium on performance, blood parameters, immunity and carcass characteristics of broiler chickens. *Poultry Sci J* 6:99–108
 58. Sheiha AM, Abdelnour SA, El-Hack A, Mohamed E, Khafaga AF, Metwally KA, Ajarem JS, Maodaa SN, Allam AA, El-Saadony MT (2020) Effects of dietary biological or chemical-synthesized nano-selenium supplementation on growing rabbits exposed to thermal stress. *Animals* 10:430
 59. Kaoud HA (2012) Effect of *Spirulina platensis* as a dietary supplement on broiler performance in comparison with prebiotics. *Sci J Appl Res* 1:44–48
 60. Estévez M (2015) Oxidative damage to poultry: from farm to fork. *Poult Sci* 94:1368–1378
 61. Shehata AM, Saadeldin IM, Tukur HA, Habashy WS (2020) Modulation of heat-shock proteins mediates chicken cell survival against thermal stress. *Animals* 10:2407
 62. Abdel-Daim MM, Dawood MA, Elbadawy M, Aleya L, Alkahtani S (2020) *Spirulina platensis* reduced oxidative damage induced by chlorpyrifos toxicity in Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*). *Animals* 10:473
 63. Ingold I, Berndt C, Schmitt S, Doll S, Poschmann G, Buday K, Roveri A, Peng X, Freitas FP, Seibt T (2018) Selenium utilization by GPX4 is required to prevent hydroperoxide-induced ferroptosis. *Cell* 172:409–422. e21
 64. Jahanian R, Rasouli E (2015) Dietary chromium methionine supplementation could alleviate immunosuppressive effects of heat stress in broiler chicks. *J Anim Sci* 93:3355–3363
 65. Quinteiro-Filho W, Calefi A, Cruz D, Aloia T, Zager A, Astolfi-Ferreira C, Ferreira JP, Sharif S, Palermo-Neto J (2017) Heat stress decreases expression of the cytokines, avian β -defensins 4 and 6 and Toll-like receptor 2 in broiler chickens infected with *Salmonella* Enteritidis. *Vet Immunol Immunopathol* 186:19–28
 66. Preynat-Seauve O, Coudurier S, Favier A, Marche P-N, Villiers C (2003) Oxidative stress impairs intracellular events involved in antigen processing and presentation to T cells. *Cell Stress Chaperones* 8:162–171

67. Yusuf MS, El Nabtiti AS, Cui H (2016) Effects of NENP vs LELP diets on some laying and reproductive performance parameters of Japanese Quail's hens. *J Adv Agric Technol* 3:1–4
68. Velten S, Neumann C, Bleyer M, Gruber-Dujardin E, Hanuszewska M, Przybylska-Gornowicz B, Liebert F (2018) Effects of 50 percent substitution of soybean meal by alternative proteins from *Hermetia illucens* or *Spirulina platensis* in meat-type chicken diets with graded amino acid supply. *Open J Animal Sci* 8:119–136
69. Safdari-Rostamabad M, Hosseini-Vashan SJ, Perai AH, Sarir H (2017) Nanoselenium supplementation of heat-stressed broilers: effects on performance, carcass characteristics, blood metabolites, immune response, antioxidant status, and jejunal morphology. *Biol Trace Elem Res* 178:105–116
70. Nabi F, Arain M, Hassan F, Umar M, Rajput N, Alagawany M, Syed S, Soomro J, Somroo F, Liu J (2020) Nutraceutical role of selenium nanoparticles in poultry nutrition: a review. *World's Poultry Sci J* 76:459–471

Publisher's note Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.